
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Regulatory Sub 
Committee 

Date: Tuesday, 9th August, 2005 

Time: 2.00 p.m. 

Place: Meeting Room, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ricky Clarke, Members' Services, Tel: 
01432 261885 Fax: 01432 260286 

email: rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 9TH AUGUST, 2005 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Regulatory Sub 
Committee 

 
To: Councillor (none) (Chairman) 

Councillor (none) (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors Brig. P. Jones CBE, R.I. Matthews and R. Preece 
 

  
  
 Pages 
  

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN     

 To elect a Chairman for the hearing.  

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     

 To receive apologies for absence.  

3. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     

 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting 
in place of a Member of the Committee. 

 

4. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS   5 - 14  

 To advise Members of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
which set out the hearing procedure to be followed by a Committee/Sub-
committee when determining licensing applications. 

 

5. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT 
OF PLAY NIGHTCLUB, 51-55 BLUESCHOOL STREET, HEREORD.   

15 - 22  

 To consider an application for variation of the premises licence in respect 
of Play nightclub, 51-55 Blueschool Street, Hereford, HR1 2AR. 

 

6. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF THE PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF THE COURTYARD THEATRE, EDGAR STREET, 
HEREFORD, HR4 9JR.   

23 - 32  

 To consider an application for variation of the premises licence in respect 
of the Courtyard Theatre, Edgar Street, Hereford, HR4 9JR. 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information an
[...]
 in advance of the meeting who will be pleased to deal 
with your request. 

The meeting venue is accessible for visitors in wheelchairs. 

A public telephone is available in the reception area. 
 
 
Public Transport Links 
 
 
• Public transport access can be gained to Brockington via the service runs 

approximately every half hour from the ‘Hopper’ bus station at the Tesco store in 
Bewell Street (next to the roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / 
Edgar Street). 

• The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Old Eign Hill near to its junction 
with Hafod Road.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
If you have any questions about this agenda, how the Council works or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

2



 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 

3



4



REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 2ND JULY, 2005 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from Pete Martens Committee Manager on (01432) 

260248 
 
 
 

 THE LICENSING ACT 2003 PROCEDURE FOR 
HEARINGS 
Report By: County Secretary and Solicitor  

 

Wards Affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

To advise Members of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 which set out 
the hearing procedure to be followed by a Committee/Sub-committee when determining 
licensing applications. 

Considerations 

1. For a number of years the Committee has followed certain procedural arrangements 
when it has heard licensing applications, to ensure that the rules of natural justice are 
followed to ensure fairness to applicants and to officers.  The Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 which came into force on 7th February 2005 introduced a 
prescribed procedure to be followed in respect of hearings held by Licensing Authorities 
under the Act.  

 
2. The Regulations contain specific requirements which the Council must comply with in 

advance of the hearing taking place such as a notice of the hearing and information 
which should accompany the notice.  The Regulations also stipulate requirements that 
must be followed in the conduct of hearings 

 
3. The procedure set out at Appendix A to this report has been prepared to ensure that the 

Council complies with the Regulations and to ensure that hearings are conducted in a 
fair and efficient manner 

 
Recommendation 

THAT: the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 be noted and that the procedure set out at appendix A to this 
report be adopted 

  
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

5



6



 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS 
 
 
N.B. All references to the Committee will include the Regulatory Licensing 
Committee and any sub-committee of the Regulatory Licensing Committee as 
appropriate. 
 
1. Pre-Hearing Date 
 
a. In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 where relative representations are 

made the Authority must hold a hearing to cons
[...]
REMISES 
LICENCE IN RESPECT OF PLAY NIGHTCLUB, 51-55 
BLUESCHOOL STREET, HEREORD. LICENSING ACT 
2003    
Report By: Head Of Environmental Health And Trading Standards  

 
Wards Affected: 
 
 Central 
  
 Purpose 
 
1. To consider an application for variation of the premises licence in respect of 

Play nightclub, 51-55 Blueschool Street, Hereford. HR1 2AR   
 
 

Background Information 
 

2.   
Applicant R & B Leisure 
Solicitor N/A  
Premise Play 51-55 Blueschool Street , Hereford   
Type of 
application: 
Conversion 
Variation 

Date received: 
 
15/05/05 

28 Days 
consultation  
13/7/05 

Issue Deadline: 
 
15/08/05 

 
 
 Conversion Licence Application 
 
3. A conversion licence, on receipt of all the Justices Licences, will be issued as 

follows; -  
 

Licensable activity Hours 
Sale of alcohol on and off the 
premises 

Mon to Thurs – 1100 am - 0100 am 
Fri & Sat – 11am – 0130 am 
Sun 12 midday – 2230 pm  

Late night refreshment Mon to Sat 1100 – 0130 am 
Sun & Good Friday – 1200 and 2300 
Christmas day - Midday – 1530 & 1900 - 2300 

Live Music, Recorded Music, 
Performance of Dance 

Mon to Thurs 1100 am – 01.00am 
Frid- Sat 1100 – 0130  
Sun – Bank Holidays until – 12.30 the 
following morning except where Sunday 

AGENDA ITEM 5

15



 
REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 9TH AUGUST, 2005 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from Suzanne Laughland, Licensing Manager on 

(01432) 261675 
 
 
 
 

precedes a Bank Holiday where hours are 
extended to 01.30am 

 
 
 
 
With the following conditions are attached:- 

 
• The premise will be permitted to open for up to 30 minutes after the 

end of the sale of alcohol. (mentioned above) 
• The maximum number of persons admitted to the premises shall be: 

916 Ground Floor First Floor Mezzanine Area 100 
• The maximum number of visually identifiable stewards shall be : 

Ground Floor 6 First Floor 2. 
• The Standard Conditions for Licensing of Premises for Regulated 

Entertainment. [As
[...]
committee to take such steps below as it considers necessary for 

the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

19



 
REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 9TH AUGUST, 2005 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from Suzanne Laughland, Licensing Manager on 

(01432) 261675 
 
 
 
 

• Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the 
operating schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory 
conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003. 

• Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating 
schedule where the committee considers it necessary for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives and add mandatory condition set out in the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

• To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities 
to which the application relates. 

• To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor 
• To reject the application. 

 
Background Papers 
 

• Standard Conditions for Licensing for Public Entertainment 
• Police Authority comments 
• Public Representation forms 
• Environmental Health and Trading Standards Comments 
• Application Form 
• Any Other Associated Papers 
 

Background papers are available for inspection in the Meeting Room, 
Brockington 30 minutes before the start of the hearing. 

 
NOTES 

 
1. Relevant, vexatious and frivolous representations 
 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, Section 
S18(7) 
 
5.73 A representation would only be “relevant” if it relates to the likely effect 

of the grant of the licence on the promotion of at least one of the 
licensing objectives…. 

 
5.75 It is for the licensing authority to determine on its merits whether any 

representation by an interested party is frivolous or vexatious…. 
 
 The licensing authority must determine this and make the decision on 

the basis of what might ordinarily be considered to be vexatious or 
frivolous.  Vexation may arise because of disputes
[...]
y powers in relation to it, unless there are 
relevant representations and the decision – making function under section 18 
(3) is engaged.   

22



 
REGULATORY SUB- COMMITTEE 9TH AUGUST, 2005 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from Suzanne Laughland, Licensing Manager on 

(01432) 261675 
 
 
 
 

6 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES 
LICENCE IN RESPECT OF THE COURTYARD 
THEATRE, EDGAR STREET, HEREFORD. LICENSING 
ACT 2003    
Report By: Head Of Environmental Health And Trading Standards  

 
Wards Affected: 
 
 Three Elms and Aylestone 
  
 Purpose 
1. To consider an application for variation of the premises licence in respect of 

Courtyard Theatre, Edgar Street, Hereford, HR4 9JR. 
 
 

Background Information 
 

2.   
Applicant The Court Yard Trust 
Solicitor N/A  
Premise Court Yard Theatre, Edgar Street, Hereford, HR4 9JR 
Type of 
application: 
Conversion 
Variation 

Date received: 
 
15 June 2005 

28 Days 
consultation  
13/07/05 

Issue Deadline: 
 
15/08/05 

 
 
 Conversion Licence Application 
 
3. A conversion licence, on receipt of all the Justices Licences, will be issued as 

follows; -  
 

Licensable activity Hours 
Sale of alcohol on and off the 
premises 

Mon to Sat– 1100 am – 11 pm 
Sun 12 midday – 10.30 pm 
Good Friday – 12 pm – 10.30 pm 
Christmas day 12 pm – 3 pm & 7 pm – 
10.30pm 

Theatre Licence Same as below for live music etc. 
Live Music, Recorded Music, 
Performance of Dance 

Mon to Sat 1100 am – 23.30 pm 
Sun 11.00 am – 10.30 pm (musical 
entertainment only) (for dancing where no 
charge for admission has been made) 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

23



 
REGULATORY SUB- COMMITTEE 9TH AUGUST, 2005 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from Suzanne Laughland, Licensing Manager on 

(01432) 261675 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
With the following conditions are attached:- 

 
• The premise will be permitted to open for up to 30 minutes after the 

end of the sale of alcohol. (mentioned a
[...]
n the committee will be obliged to have regard to its own 

policy, the DCMS guidance and have regard to all documents specified within 
the DCMS Guidance. 

 
Options:- 

15.  It is for the committee to take such steps below as it considers necessary for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

• Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the 
operating schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory 
conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003. 

• Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating 
schedule where the committee considers it necessary for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives and add mandatory condition set out in the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

• To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities 
to which the application relates. 

• To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor 
• To reject the application. 

 
 
 
 

28



 
REGULATORY SUB- COMMITTEE 9TH AUGUST, 2005 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from Suzanne Laughland, Licensing Manager on 

(01432) 261675 
 
 
 
 

Background Papers 
 

• Standard Conditions for Licensing for Public Entertainment 
• Theatre Licence Conditions 
• Public Representation forms 
• Environmental Health and Trading Standards Comments 
• Application Form 
• Any Other Associated Papers 
 

Background papers are available for inspection in the Meeting Room, 
Brockington 30 minutes before the start of the hearing. 
 
NOTES 
 
1. Relevant, vexatious and frivolous representations 
 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, Section 
S18(7) 
 
5.73 A representation would only be “relevant” if it relates to the likely effect 

of the grant of the licence on the promotion of at least one of the 
licensing objectives…. 

 
5.75 It is for the licensing authority to determine on its merits whether any 

representation by an interested party is frivolous or vexatious

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Sub Committee 
held at Meeting Room, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Tuesday, 9th August, 2005 at 10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor R.I. Matthews (Chairman) 
Councillor (none) (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: Brig. P. Jones CBE and R. Preece 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors (none) 
  
  
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
  
 Councillor R.I. Matthews was elected as Chairman for the Regulatory Sub-

Committee hearing. 
  
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 No apologies for absence were received. 

 
  
3. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
  
 There were no substitutes present at the hearing. 
  
4. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS   
  
 The Licensing Act 2003 Procedure for hearings were noted. 
  
5. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 

PLAY NIGHTCLUB, 51-55 BLUESCHOOL STREET, HEREORD.   
  
 DECISION NOTICE  

 
PLAY NIGHT CLUB  

 
 
This is an application to vary a Licence that has been converted.  The variation 
sought was subject to some clarification which has taken place.  
 
There were objections and representations raised by the Police, the public in the 
vicinity of the premises and the Council’s own Environmental Health Service.   
 
Taking the representations of these parties and those by the applicant, R & B 
Leisure, into account we have decided to grant the Licence subject to the following 
conditions additional to those under which the Licence already operates in its 
converted state. 
 

1. Hours 
 
 



REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 9TH AUGUST, 2005 

 
Day Licensed activity Closing time 

Monday 3.00am 3.30am 

Tuesday 1.30am 2.00am 

Wednesday 1.30am 2.00am 

Thursday 3.00am 3.30am 

Friday 3.00am 3.30am 

Saturday 3.00am 3.30am 

Sunday 2.00am 2.30am 

 
2. Additional conditions  
 

Include all those recommended by the Police and accepted by the Applicants 
including in particular:- 

 
A dispersal policy agreed with the Police and Local Authority to be in place by 
28th February 2006 at the latest.  Also the following conditions regarding 
environmental health, it includes a condition “the outside Courtyard is to be 
monitored after 23.30hrs if in use”.  The condition in relation to page 46 of the 
report beginning “at least 2 door supervisors should” is to be removed and a 
further condition is to be added “all electrical equipment should have current test 
certificates”.   
 
The panel also notes that you have offered to help in any clean up operations in 
the vicinity and we are happy to hear that this will take place.   
 
We also note that clubs have fly posted in the past and we would wish to warn 
you that the Council will react strongly in any instances of fly posting eminating 
from Play.   
 
We note that you have a responsibility to the rest of the community and will back 
to the hilt the Police and our officers to ensure compliance with your conditions.  

  
6. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF THE PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 

THE COURTYARD THEATRE, EDGAR STREET, HEREFORD, HR4 9JR.   
  
 DECISION NOTICE 

 
COURTYARD 

 
 
This is an application to vary a Licence that has been converted.   
 
The variation sought was subject to some clarification which has taken place.  
 
There were objections and representations raised by members of the public in the 
vicinity of the premise and the Council’s own Environmental Health Service.   
 
Taking the representations of these parties and those by the applicant, into account 
we have decided to grant the Licence subject to the following conditions additional to 
those under which the Licence already operates in its converted state.  
 



REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 9TH AUGUST, 2005 

 
1. The hours will be granted as sought.  

 
2. The condition with regard to the sound limiter device has been removed.  
 
3. There is an additional condition that whilst staff do not bottle out any later 

than 9pm.  
 
4. A condition will not be included that all doors and windows remain closed 

after 9pm.   
 

  
The meeting ended at 4.56 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


